

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA A. IZZARELLI,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. BELASIC
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939

THEODORE M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK R. SEIDEN
TODD R. GEREMIA
VICTORIA DORFMAN
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. Proceedings In The District Court	6
2. Proceedings in the Second Circuit	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Concerning Application Of The Rules Of Evidence To Evidence Of Possible Alternative Causes.....	16
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision In This Case Opened Up A Circuit Split On An Important And Re- curring Question Of Law	16
B. This Petition Is A Good Vehicle For Settling How The Rules Of Evidence Apply To Evidence Of Possible Alternative Causes	21
II. The Court Should Reiterate Or Clarify The Preemptive Effect Of Federal To- bacco Legislation	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Second Circuit Answered An Important Question of Federal Preemption In A Way That Conflicts With Precedent Of This Court.....	26
B. The Preemption Question Presented In This Petition Is Outstanding, Timely, And Important.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (July 7, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Certifying to Connecticut Supreme Court (September 10, 2013)	17a
APPENDIX C: Ruling on Motion for a New Trial and Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law for the United States District Court, District of Connecticut (August 26, 2011)	28a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (August 30, 2017).....	70a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX E: Excerpts from Motion Hearing Transcript in the United States District Court, District of Connecticut (April 8, 2017)	72a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts from Jury Trial Transcript in the United States District Court, District of Connecticut (May 24, 2017)	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Brown Clinic, P.L.L.P.</i> , 531 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Aycock v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 769 F.3d 1063 (CA11 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 239 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	29
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945).....	29
<i>De Jesus Rivera v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.P.R. 2005)	30
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	30, 31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	31
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	30
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	30
<i>Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 164 (CA2 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeter ex rel. Estate of Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 681 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	30
<i>Johnson ex rel. Estate of Johnson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. Mass. 2004).....	30
<i>Malek v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)	21, 22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	16
<i>Mash v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 4:03CV0485, 2004 WL 3316246 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	30
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 25 A.3d 571(Conn. 2011).....	6, 11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	30
<i>Prado Alvarez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2004)	30
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017)	31
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	29
<i>Theodore v. Lifeline Sys. Co.</i> , 163 A.3d 654 (Conn. App. 2017)	6, 9, 11
<i>United New York & New Jersey Sandy Hook Pilots Ass’n v. Halecki</i> , 358 U.S. 613 (1959).....	29
<i>Wilder v. Eberhart</i> , 977 F.2d 673 (1st Cir. 1992)	19, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Art. VI	5, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, 106 Stat. 394 (1992).....	27
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986).....	27
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984).....	27
Connecticut Products Liability Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572m <i>et seq.</i>	5
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965).....	27
Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175.....	27
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 41.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 401	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 402	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE-CIVIL	
§ 341.14 (2015)	16
